## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM629551

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination & Release of IPSA

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Runaway Growth Credit Fund Inc. |          | 03/02/2021     | Corporation: MARYLAND |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | 3DNA Corp.                   |
|-----------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 750 W. 7th Street, Suite 201 |
| City:           | Los Angeles                  |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA                   |
| Postal Code:    | 90017                        |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE        |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark         |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4645209  | NATIONBUILDER     |
| Registration Number: | 4645227  |                   |
| Registration Number: | 4645232  |                   |
| Registration Number: | 4645238  | NATIONBUILDER     |
| Registration Number: | 4645239  | NATIONBUILDER.COM |
| Registration Number: | 5465285  | NATIONBUILDER     |
| Registration Number: | 5644848  | #                 |
| Registration Number: | 5650707  | # NATIONBUILDER   |
| Registration Number: | 5644851  | #                 |
| Serial Number:       | 88030657 | RUN FOR OFFICE    |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007209 FRAME: 0325

900600069

| Address Line 4: Wa          | Washington, D.C. 20005 |  |  |  |
|-----------------------------|------------------------|--|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:     | 1335135 TM REL         |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:          | Alicia Vellante        |  |  |  |
| SIGNATURE:                  | /Alicia Vellante/      |  |  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:                | 03/03/2021             |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 3        |                        |  |  |  |
| source=IP Release#page1.tif |                        |  |  |  |
| source=IP Release#page2.tif |                        |  |  |  |
| source=IP Release#page3.tif |                        |  |  |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 007209 FRAME: 0326

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of March 2, 2021 by RUNWAY GROWTH CREDIT FUND INC., a Maryland corporation, with a loan production office located at 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 4200, Chicago, IL 60601 ("Bank"), in favor of 3DNA CORP., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2018 (the "Agreement"), granting to Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, the Trademarks (as each such term is defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on January 2, 2019, at Reel 6515, Frame 0082.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Intellectual Property Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of Bank's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in Schedule I hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY AND THEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE (WHETHER OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION).

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007209 FRAME: 0327

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

#### RUNWAY GROWTH CREDIT FUND INC.

By: David Spreng
Name: David Spreng
Title: CEO

### SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### Trademarks

| Description       | Registration/<br>Application<br>Number | Registration/<br>Application<br>Date |
|-------------------|--|--------------------------------------|
| NATIONBUILDER     | 4645209                                | 11/25/14                             |
|                   | 4645227                                | 11/25/14                             |
|                   | 4645232                                | 11/25/14                             |
| NATIONBUILDER     | 4645238                                | 11/25/14                             |
| NATIONBUILDER.COM | 4645239                                | 11/25/14                             |
| NATIONBUILDER     | 5465285                                | 5/8/18                               |
| #                 | 5644848                                | 1/1/19                               |
| #NATIONBUILDER    | 5650707                                | 1/8/19                               |
| #                 | 5644851                                | 1/1/19                               |
| RUN FOR OFFICE    | 88030657                               | 7/9/18                               |

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/03/2021 REEL: 007209 FRAME: 0329